

FILED
05-10-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2023AP715-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

J.D.B.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF COMMITMENT FOR
TREATMENT (INCOMPETENCY), ENTERED IN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MILTON L. CHILDS, SR., PRESIDNG

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. A defendant isn't eligible for conditional pretrial release during section 971.14 competency proceedings.	5
II. Due process requires that competency commitments last a reasonable amount of time.	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Glendening as Next Friend of G.W. v. Howard</i> , No. 22-CV-04032, 2023 WL 8715814 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2023)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	5, 7
<i>Indiana Prot. and Advoc. Services Comm'n v. Indiana Fam. and Soc. Services Admin.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	10
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	8, 10
<i>Oddsens v. Henry</i> , 2016 WI App 30, 368 Wis. 2d 318, 878 N.W.2d 720	5
<i>Oregon Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6

<i>State ex rel. Porter v. Wolke</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 197, 257 N.W.2d 881 (1977)	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 491, 481 N.W.2d 633 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (D. N.M. 2023)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. McKown</i> , 930 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2)	8
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1) (1975–76)	7
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1)(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(c), (3)(d)	8
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(a)1.	8
Other Authorities	
1981 Judicial Committee Note, § 971.14	8
